

10.04.2024

Present: Mr. Devender Dagar, Ld. Counsel for the appellant
alongwith Mr. Vinod Kumar, brother of the appellant
in person.

Mr. Vishwender Verma and Ms. Riya Kumari, Ld.
Counsels for the respondents.

Copy of order dated 29.11.2023 passed by Ld. ADJ-04,
New Delhi District is filed by Ld. Counsel for the respondents.

He seeks permission of the Court to serve summons to
Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

In view of this request, it is clarified that this Court does
not have any objection if any process is handed over to
Mr. Devender Dagar, Ld. Counsel.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant requests for an adjournment.
He submits that in view of the other civil proceedings initiated by
the respondent for which the process has been handed over to
him today, he will examine if he has to withdraw the present
appeal.

Request is allowed.

To come up on 28.05.2024.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Additional District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
10.04.2024