

25.02.2025

Present : Mr. Sayyog Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
Mr. Vishwender Verma, Ld. Counsel for the
respondents.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant submits that he has been engaged recently and does not have the file of the case. He states that the previous Counsel of the appellant refused to give him the file.

He assures the Court that on the next date of hearing arguments will be addressed.

Request for adjournment is vehemently opposed. Attention of the Court is drawn to the orders passed on the last two dates of hearings.

Record is perused.

There is no interim order operating against the respondents.

The Court agrees with the submission of the Ld. Counsel for the respondents that the case has been pending since a long time and repeated adjournments have been taken by the appellant. However, since there is no interim order operating against the respondents and Ld. Counsel for the appellant has been recently engaged, the Court deems it fit to take a lenient view.

To come up for payment of cost and for final arguments on 02.08.2025.

It is clarified that no further adjournments will be granted to the appellant.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
25.02.2025